ATTACHMENT B 4 CSR 240-2.060(16)(C)

ADOPTION NOTICES AND REVISED TARIFF TITLE SHEETS

TITLE SHEET

MISSOURI INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

OF

VERIZON SELECT SERVICES INC.

(T)

(D)

(D)

This tariff contains the regulations, rates and charges applicable to the provision of interexchange telecommunications services by Verizon Select Services Inc., ("Carrier"), within the State of Missouri, (T) subject to the jurisdiction of the Missouri Public Service Commission ("Commission"). This tariff is on file with the Commission, and copies may be inspected, during normal business hours, at the office of Verizon (T) Select Services Inc., located at 6665 North MacArthur Boulevard, 2nd Floor, Irving, TX 75039.

Verizon Select Services Inc. operates as a competitive telecommunications company, as defined by Case (T) No. T0-88-142, within the State of Missouri.

Issued: July 12, 2000

Effective: August 11, 2000

by:

MISSOURI P.S.C. MO. No. 1

1st Revised Adoption Notice Page 1 Cancels Original Adoption Notice Page 1

ADOPTION NOTICE

Effective August 11, 2000, the articles of incorporation of GTE Communications Corporation, d/b/a GTE Long Distance, were amended so as to change its corporate name to Verizon Select Services Inc.

The Verizon Select Services Inc. hereby adopts, ratifies, and makes its own, in every respect as if the same had been originally filed by it, all schedules, rules, notices, concurrences, schedule agreements, divisions, authorities or other instruments whatsoever, filed with the Public Service Commission, State of Missouri, by GTE Communications Corporation, d/b/a GTE Long Distance prior to July 12, 2000.

By this notice it also adopts and ratifies all supplements or amendments to any of the above schedules, etc. which GTE Communications Corporation, d/b/a GTE Long Distance has heretofore filed with said Commission.

Issued: July 12, 2000

Effective: August 11, 2000



LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

TITLE SHEET

VERIZON SELECT SERVICES INC.

(T)

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

Regulations and Intrastate Charges

for Non-Switched, Local and Private Line Services

Within the State of Missouri

VERIZON SELECT SERVICES INC. operates as a competitive telecommunications company, as defined by Case No. TO-88-142 within the State of Missouri.

(T)

Issued: July 12, 2000

Effective: August 11, 2000

by:

MISSOURI P.S.C. MO. No. 2

1st Revised Adoption Notice Page 1
Cancels Original Adoption Notice Page 1

ADOPTION NOTICE

Effective August 11, 2000, the articles of incorporation of GTE Communications Corporation, were amended so as to change its corporate name to Verizon Select Services Inc.

The Verizon Select Services Inc. hereby adopts, ratifies, and makes its own, in every respect as if the same had been originally filed by it, all schedules, rules, notices, concurrences, schedule agreements, divisions, authorities or other instruments whatsoever, filed with the Public Service Commission, State of Missouri, by GTE Communications Corporation, prior to July 12, 2000.

By this notice it also adopts and ratifies all supplements or amendments to any of the above schedules, etc. which GTE Communications Corporation, has heretofore filed with said Commission.

Issued: July 12, 2000

Effective: August 11, 2000

by:

Donald R. Fowler, Director - Tariffs
Verizon Select Services Inc.
6665 North MacArthur Boulevard, 2nd Floor
Irving, TX 75039

TITLE SHEET

MISSOURI INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

OF

VERIZON SELECT SERVICES INC.

(T)

This tariff contains the regulations, rates and charges applicable to the provision of interexchange telecommunications services by Verizon Select Services Inc. within the State of Missouri, subject to the (T) jurisdiction of the Missouri Public Service Commission ("Commission"). This tariff is on file with the Commission, and copies may be inspected, during normal business hours, at the office of Verizon Select (T) Services Inc., located at 6665 N. MacArthur Blvd., 2nd Floor, Irving, Texas 75039.

Verizon Select Services Inc. operates as a competitive telecommunications company, as defined by Case (T) No. TO-88-142, within the State of Missouri.

Issued: July 12, 2000

Effective: August 11, 2000

by:

ADOPTION NOTICE

Effective August 11, 2000, the articles of incorporation of GTE Communications Corporation, were amended so as to change its corporate name to Verizon Select Services Inc.

The Verizon Select Services Inc. hereby adopts, ratifies, and makes its own, in every respect as if the same had been originally filed by it, all schedules, rules, notices, concurrences, schedule agreements, divisions, authorities or other instruments whatsoever, filed with the Public Service Commission, State of Missouri, by GTE Communications Corporation, prior to July 12, 2000.

By this notice it also adopts and ratifies all supplements or amendments to any of the above schedules, etc. which GTE Communications Corporation, has heretofore filed with said Commission.

Issued: July 12, 2000 Effective: August 11, 2000

by:

Donald R. Fowler, Director - Tariffs
Verizon Select Services Inc.
6665 North MacArthur Boulevard, 2nd Floor
Irving, TX 75039